
CONNONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE CONNISS ION

In the Nat ter of:

THE NOTICE OF PURCHASED GAS
A MUSTNENT FILING OF BELFRY
CAS g INC ~

)
) CASE NO. 7341-S
)

0 R 0 E R

On July 19, 1979, the Commission issued i ts Order in Case No.

7341 approving certain adjustments in rates and providing under

certain conditions for the further adjustment of such rates when

the wholesale cost of gas is increased or decreased or a refund is

received.
On August 5, 1986„Belfry Gas, Inc., ( "Belfry" ) notified the

Commission that its wholesale cost of gas had been decreased by

its supplier, Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

("Transmission" ), effective March 1, 1986, and submitted with its
notice certain information in compliance with its purchased gas

adjustment clause on file with this Commission.

After reviewing the record in this case and being advised<

the Commission is of the opinion and finds that:

(1) Belfry's notice of August 5i 1986, set out certain

revisions in rates which Belfry proposed to place into effect,
said rates being designed to pass on the wholesale decrease in

price from its supplier in the amount of $ 2,658 or 3 cents per

Ncf.



(2) Transmission applied with the Federal Energy Regulatory

Commission for a decrease to become effective March 1> 1986.

(3) Belfry's notice contained billing informatian shaving

that it has been billing its customers the rates proposed in this
filing since March 1, 1986, although it had not applied for those

rates nor had them approved'ecause Belfry's customers have been

billed correctly, no refund will be required for the period March

1, 1986, to the date the proposed rates are implemented . Belfry

should make timely filings in the future.

(4) Belfry's notice cantained a summary statement.

reconciling the amount refunded pursuant to Case No. 7341-0 to the

amount actually owed its customers. Belfry's statement showed

that it had over-refunded $ 3,713. Belfry should be allowed to
recover this amount by retaining any refunds it receives from

Transmission rather than passing them through to its customers.

With each future refund it receives from Transmission, Belfry

should report to the Commission the amount af the refund and the

amount remaining to be recovered .
(5) Belfry's ad)ustment in rates under the purchased gas

adjustment provisions approved by the Commission in its Order in

Case Na. 7341 dated July 19, 1979 is fair, )ust and reasonable

and in the public interest and should be effective with gas

supplied on and after March 1, 1986 '



IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that x

(1) The rates in the Appendix to this Order be and they

hereby are authorized ef fective with gas suppl ied on and af ter

Narch 1, 1986.

(2) Within 30 days of the date of this Order Belfry should

file with this Commission its revised tariffs setting out the

rates authorized herein.

( 3) Belfry shall retain any future refunds received from

Transmiss ion until such t ime as the amount of re f unde retained

equals as near ly as poss i hie the amount Belfry aver-refunded in

Case No. 7341-0.

(4) Bel fry shall submit to the Commission a statement

showing each refund received from Transmission, as it is received,

that is applied to the balance to be recovered, as well as the

amount remaining to be recovered.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 21st day of A@gust, 1986.

PUBLIC SERVICE CONNISS ION

Chairman

IVice Cha irman

ATTEST<

Executive Director



APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO. 7343-5 M.TED 8/21/86

The following rates are prescribed for the customers served

by Belfry Gas, Inc. All other rates and charges not specifically
mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under

authority of this Commission prior to the date of this Order.

RATES: Monthly

First 1,000 cu. ft.
Over 1,000 cu. ft. $8.07 Minimum Bill

5.56 per 1,000 cu. ft.
The base rate for the future application of the purchased

gas adjustment clause of Belfry Gas, Inc., shall be:

Commodity

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation $ 4.3993 per Mcf
Schedule SGS


